



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).313/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Jyoti Prakash Ghosh

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.

Date of Hearing : 11-4-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 11-4-2017

The petitioner Sri J.P.Ghosh is represented by his Advocate Sri Suman Dey. The public authority is represented by :- Sri Ranjit Konwar, ACS, Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.

The second appeal petition dated 12-5-2016 is taken up for further hearing in presence of both the parties in pursuance of this Commission's earlier orders dated 2-2-2017, 17-3-2017 and 20-3-2017.

The Circle Officer has made a written submission dated 11-4-2017 stating that on 9-4-2010 the mutation case No. 26/2010-11 was entered into the mutation case entry register. He has enclosed a photo copy of the relevant page of the mutation case entry register where Sri Sukmal Sinha is shown as the petitioner and Smti Manju Ghosh, wife of Sri J. P. Ghosh is recorded as the seller in mutation case No. 26/2010-11.

The Circle Officer has however mentioned that in spite of vigorous efforts the relevant case records with mutation order dated 7-6-2010 could not be traced out. The Circle Officer prayed for more time to search for the records. He further submitted that if necessary he will officially take a hearing of the then Circle Officer, Supervisory Kanungo and the Lot Mandal who dealt with the matter.

His prayer is granted . He is given 45 days time to search for the records and take hearing of the then Circle Officer, S. K and the Lot Mandal with a view to finding the records of mutation case No. 26/10-11. **Fix 26-5-2017 at 12 Noon** for next hearing. The Circle Officer will submit his written affidavit, about the outcome of his search and hearing as ordered above.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:.

- 1) Sri Ranjit Konwar, ACS, Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle. for information and necessary action, as ordered above..
- 1) Sri Jyoti Prakash Ghosh, House No-7, Vill/Town- Umananda Housing Complex, Sreenagar Path, Bye Lane-1, P.S Bhangagarh for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.